
r 352 

April 2, 1963 
' . ' . ·-

COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS 

REGULAR MEETING 
. . 

Tqe Board of County Commissioners met at 10:00 A. M., Salisbury, Niland and Qrton present. The minutes 0£ 

the me~tings held March 5th and 6th were read and approved. 

~NTHLY REPORTS OF the County Officers were audited and placed on file. The following bills were audited 

and ap~roved for payment. 

Pacific Power & Light Co. 
Gladys Achenbach 
Betty McGinness 
Charlotte Romick 
R. G. Engstrom 
Mary Bradford 

· Iris DeLude 
· · Lillian Newell 
· Betty Sheehan 

· Donna Wilk 
laVerne Ziler 
Joel H. Hays 
1-'d.na Woodhouse 

· Frances White 
· Mary Aydelott 

Ruth Hornbeck 
R. A. Hakala 
Myrtle McJunkin 

• Ida Johnson 

C. w. Ogburn 
George Aydelott 
Pat~icia Quigley 
Paul Fultz 
Byron Knowles 

• Robert Korkow 
Frank McDonald 

· Charles Ross 
· Roy Sims 

Gene E. Cobb 

Irvin A. Bertram 
John B. Crow 
s. K. Briggs 
Virginia Halsell 
Donna J. Connor 
Christel J. Humphreys 
Alice J. Nichols 
Ruth N. Cables 
o. E. Castle 
Jake Cruz 

Alf"redo Gonzales 
George F. Buckendorf 
Franks. Conaway 
Robert J. Fitzgerald 
Wilbert Irene 
D. M. Jackson 
Robert J. Korkow 
James W. Lucas 
Buster Makinen 
Joe Mascarenas 

Daniel L. Schinkel 
Lauralee Schinkel 
Frank R. Ta tum 
Fredrick E. Woodward 
~arnes E.' Cashman, M. D. 
American Photocopy Equip. Co. 
Photostat Corporation 
Workman's Printing 
Addressograph-Multigraph Corp. 
William T. Hays 

B. G. Michie 
Bruce Nixon 
William J. Verplancke 
Paul R. Wick 
Continental Oil Co. 
R. A. Hakala 
Phillips Petroleum Co. 
Sinclair Refining Co. 
Standard Oil Co. 
Texaco, Inc. 

Electric Service for March 
Salary - Dep. Co. Treasurer 
Salary - Sec. to Co. Health Nurse 
Salary - Clerk of Dist. Court 
Salary - County Clerk 
Salary - Dep. Co. Clerk 
Salary - Dep. Co. Clerk 
Salary - Dep. Co. Clerk 
Salary - Dep. Co. Clerk 

Salary - Dep. Co. Clerk 
Salary - Dep. Co. Clerk 
Salary - Co. Treasurer . 
Salary - Dep. Co. Treasurer 
Sa.1:a,ry - Dep. County Treasurer 
.Salary - Dep. Co. Treasurer 
Salary - Dep. Co. Treasurer 
Salary - Co. Assessor 
Salary - Dep. Co. As~essor 
Salary - Dep. Co. Assessor 

S~lary - County Sher~ff 
Salary - Undersheriff 
Salary - Sec. To Co. Sheriff 
Salary - Dep. Sheriff . 
Salary - Dep. Sheriff 
Salary - Dep. Sheriff 
Dep. Sheriff & Jailer· 
Dep. Sheriff & Jailer 
Salary - Dep. 5heriff 
Dep. Sheriff & Jailor 

Salary - Dep. Sheriff 
Salary - Co. Attorney 
Salary - Dep. Co. Attorney 
Salary - Bee. to Co. Attorney 
Salary - County Sup•t. 
Salary - Dep. Co. Sup•t. 
Salary - Sec. to Co. Agent 
Salary - Dep. Clerk of Dist. Court 
Salary - Justice of the Peace 
Sa~ary - Court House Custodian 

Salary - Court House Custodian 
Salary - R & B Labor 
R & B Labor 
R & B labor 
R & B Labor 
R & B labor 
R & B Foreman 
R & B Labor 
R & B Labor 
R & B le.bar 

R & B le.bor 
tl & B labor 
R & B labor 
.ti & .d Labor 

' Salary - Co. Health Officer 
Co. Clerk - Supplies 
Co. Clerk - Supplies 
Co. Clerk - Supplies 
Co. Assessor - Supplies 
Field Dep. - Co. Assessor 

Field Dep. - Co. Assessor 
Field Dep. - Co. Assessor 
Field Dep. p Co. Assessor 
Field Dep. - Co. Assessor 
Co. Sheriff - Car Expense 
Mil. & Exp. Co. Assessor 
Co. Sheriff - Car Expense 
Sheriff - Car Expense 
Sheriff - Car Expense 
Sheriff - Car Expense 

$204.08 
132.18 
235.12 
425.77 
429.99 
34o.OO 
246.10 
258.05 
253.99 

231.71 
284.71 
445.77 
324.47 
269.89 
254.03 
256.68 
.446.98 
323.48 
24.5.00 

471.06 
375.36 
264.2.5 
117 • .56 

72.28 
72.28 

245.33 
332.72 

24.09 
250.90 

44.25 
449.27 
J64.60 
214.68 
418.99 
294.83 , 
21.5.54 
324.47 
173.89 
3J8.Jl 

2J8.75 
321.24 
321.24 
341.24 
341.24 
321.24 
413.94 
291.45 
321.24 
J46. 9.5 

J8J.45 
J9.19 

321.24 
287.33 
168.66 

7.98 
.57.60 
21.0.5 
3.5.30 

4.5;1..4~ 

246.25 
293.62 
294.64 
1J8.4.5 
124.51 
49.lJ 
2.).15 
19 • .50 

. 1.5.13 
57.20 
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George Aydelott 
C. w. Ogburn 
Norman H. Blake 

. Frank McDonald 
National Sheriffs' Assoc. 
C. W. Ogburn 
M. C. Rogers 
Russell Uniform Co. 
The Saratoga Sun 
Wyo. State Highway Dept. 

. John V. Crow 

. Imperial Carbon Co. 

. Harris Jewelry 
Agricultural Ext. Service 
Agricultural Ext. Service 
Joan L. ~oss 
Dick Hiser 
Gene ·Inloes 
Monfort Feedlots 
Stanfields 

Univ. of Wyo. Film Library 
.Harry s. Cashman 
Rasmusson-Shriner 
Bancroft-Whitney Co. 
West Pub. Co. 
Continental Oil Co. 
Dixon Garage 
Kinnaman Supply 
IJ.oyd's Standard 
Minter Mercantile 

National Fleet Service 
Reuter Oil Co. , 
U. S._Welding & Supply 
Wortham Machiner Co. 
Wyo. Automotive Co. 
Carbon Co. Treasurer 
Frontier Office Equip & Sup. 
K. W. · Keldsen 
Robert s. Lowe 
Mildred Jesmer 

F. B. Gronberg 
Kels Nickell 
Board of Public Utilities 
Childress Electric 
Consolidated Fr~ightways 
Ferguson Mercantile Co. 
Foster Plumbing & Heat •. 
H. Larsen, Inc. 
Northern Gas Co. 
Rawlins Sanitary Coll. System 

Rudy Electric 
Sanitary Specialties Co. 
Wyo. Wholesale Dist. Inc. 
Dorothy Dunham 

. L. C. Freeburg 
Sandra Rafter 
Dept. of Public Health 
Dinsmore Realty Co. 
Deane M. Niller 
Pitney - Bowes, Inc. 

Carbon Co. Treas. 
The Mills Co. 
Mountain States Tele. Co. 
Union Pacific Railroad Co. 
Wyoming Girls' School 
R. G. Engstrom 
Joel H. Hays 
Donna Connor 
Fenimore Chevrolet 
Silver Burdett Co. 

Hammond & Stephens Co. 
Berge~ Jewelry 
Donalds. Lavigne 
Times Stationers 
Rawlins Newspapers Inc. · 
Eddies Plumbing & Heat. 
Troxell Chev. Co. 
Bi-Rite Drug Store 
Clinical Laboratories 
Gilbert Blumenthal 

Expense. - Unde~sheriff 
¥J.l & Exp Sheriff 

. Mil & Exp .- Dep. Sheriff 

. Mil & Exp .- Dep Sheriff 
Co. Sheriff - Dues & Supplies 
Board of Prisoners 
Mil & Exp. - Dep. Sheriff 
Supplies~ Co. ~heriff 
Supplies - Co. ~heriff 
State Radio - Sheriff 

Co. Attorney - Supplies 
Co. Attorney - Supplies 
Co. Sup•t - Supplies 
Supplies.- New Equip.-Co.Agent 
Quarterly Sal. - Co. Agent 
Mil & Exp - IIDA 
Mil & Exp 0- Co. Agent 
MU. - Dep. Co. Agent 
Ag. Conference , 
Co. Agent - Supplies 

4-H Supplies 
Mil & Exp &,Rent - Coroner 
Coroner's Mileage 
Clerk of Court - Supplies 
Clerk of Court - Supplies 
R & B Gas & Oil 
R & B Gas & OU 
R & B Repairs & Parts 
R & B Gas & Oil 
rt & B Gas & Oil 

R & B Tires 
.d & B Gas & OU 
R & B Repairs & Parts 
R & B Repairs 
R & ~ Repairs & Parts 
Assignment - li & B Dept. 
Repairs to.Equip. 
Court Attorney 
Court Attorney 
Rent - Justice of the Peace 

Rent - Mil of JP 
Rent - JP , 
Water Service for.March 
Supplies - CH & Jail 
Supplies - CH & Jail 
Supplies - CH & Jail 
Maint. & Repairs - CH & Jail 
Supplies - CH & Jail 
Gas Service for March 
Drayage - C1il & Jail 

. 
Supplies - CH & Jail 
Repairs & Maint. - CH & Jail 
Supplies - CH & Jail 
Mileage - Co. Health Nurse 
Mileage.- Advisory Committee Meeting 
Mileage - Assist. Co. Health Nurse 
Quarterly Sal. Pub. Health Nurse 
Bond Premiums 
Bond Premiums 
Various - Supplies & Postal Rental 

Various - Assignments 
Various - ~upplies 
Various - Telephone Service for March 
Highway Right of Way. 
Care of Girls for March 
Mileage.& Expense - Co. Clerk 
Expense - Co. Treas. 
Mil. & Exp. - Co. ~up't 
R & B Gas & OU 
Supplies - Co. ~up't 

Supplies - Co. ¾p•t 
Supplies - Co. ~up't 
Supplies - Co. Sheriff 
Various - Supplies 
Various - Printing & Pub. 
Repairs - CH & Jail 
Repairs & Car E~nse 
Supplies - Co. Sheriff 
Autopsies - Co. Coroner 
Salary J Rent of JP 
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25.89 
71.03 
19.7.5 
7.36 

12.50 
330.00 
38.76 
80.88 
12.45 
60.00 

32.40 
6.45 

14.09 
19.5.30 
40.5.00 
67.49 

101.60 
129.90 

35.00 
~4.30 

.5 • .50 
67.92 
49.80 
15.00, 
10.00 

179.47 
134.40 
153.49 

4.25 
250.48 

239 • .54 
246.oo 
.51. 74 
78.5.49 
62.08 
70.90 
29.5.3 
.so.oo 
50.00 
20.00 

41.00 
20.00 
33.27 
.2.JO 
2 • .50 
4.14 
3.95 

51.15 
249.48 
10.00 

30.92 
49.50 
4.20 

84.90 
8.00 

94.60 
632.57 

76 • .50 
25.50 

100.59 

85.99 
512.66 
4.39.62 

.5.00 
· 79.00 
23.4.5 
8.70 

93.55 
16.91 
2.34 

49.1.5 
17.88 
4.3.38 

208.12 
11.5 • .38 

7.40 
13.43 
20 • .50 

200.00 
ll2.J6 

""""I 
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Allen w. Mace 
Tad E. Hobbs 
.Anderson's Sinclair Service 
George R. Salisbury, Jr. 
John Niland 
Pioneer Printing & Stationery 
Donna Wilk 
The First National Bank 
Wyo. Retirement System 
Business Men's Assurance Co. 

Ohio Nat'l Life Ins. Co. 
Wyo. Workmen's Compensation 
Wyo. Retirement System 
Frank s. Conaway 
Wyo. ietirement System 
Wyo. Retirmment System 

. ' ' ' . . 

Salary - Mil & Exp. Co. Surveyor 
Salary - Assist. Co. Surveyor 
R & B Gas & Oil 
Salary~ Mill & Exp. Co. Commissioners 
Salary - Mil. & Exp. Co. Commissioner 
Supplies - Co. Assessor 
1½ Days - .t1.1ection .t'iling 
Various - WH ~ax for March 1963 
Various~ So~. Sec. for March 1963 
Group Health Ins. for March 1963 

Group Life Insurance - March 1963 
Comp. - Peace Officers 
Teacher's Retirement 
Salary - Rent of JP. 
Quarterly Soc. Sec. 
Quarterly Teacher's Retirement 
. 

5J6.J6 
231.96 
. 90.66 
179.27 
103.87 
54.J5 

. 14.69 
2.J58.74 
7JJ.85 
172.11 

.5.5.82 
J4.71 
19.20 

ll2.J6 
2220.96 

79.20 

March JO, 1963 SPECIAL SCHOOL DISTRICT J ELECTION~IN~E IN MILL IEVY: The Board of County Commissioners 
then proceeded to act as a canvassing board for the purpose -0f canvassing the returns of the Judges and Clerks 
of the .Special School Election held on March JO, 1963, within School ~istrict N0 • J, in the County of Carbon and 
State of Wyoming, at which election the Board of Trustees o! said sohool district submitted to the qualified 
electors of said school district the following question: 

. . 
"Shall the Board of Trustees of School District-No. J, in the County of Carbon and State of .Wyoming, be 

authortzed to make an additional annual levy of 4 mills for cu~rent expenses as permitted by Secion J of Chapter 
217, S~ssion Laws of Wyoming, 1961, providing for an increase in allowable tax levies for school districts?• 

. 
TQe Board found from such canvas the following results: 

r!,. St~ele Ballot Box A Ft, Steele Ballot Box B 
Fqr the special levy--------------2 For the special levy--------------2 
Against the special levy----------3 Against the special levy---------~2 

Sinclair Ballot Box A Sinclair Ballot Box B 
For the special levy--------------30 For the special levy--------------46 
Against the special levy----------6 Against the special levy----------6 

Junior.High School Bldg, Rawlins Ballot Box A Junior High School Bldg, Rawlins Ballot Box B 
For the special levy--------------107 For the special levy--------------368· 
Against the special levy_--_--:-~---::-9 Against the special-levy----------132 
. 

Tbe Chairman then declared that said election had carred in the affirmative in Ballot Box.A and had also 
carried in the affinnative in Ballot Box Bin said district: and that as a result of such election, the electors 
or said district had authorized the Board of Trustees of said district to levy the additional annual tax set 
forth in said question. 

TRANSFER OF FUNDS FROM CASH RESERVE: In compliance with Section 20-811 of the Municipal Budget Act.w.c.s. 
1945, as amended in the Session laws of 1947. A Notice of Hearing on the proposed transfer of funds from the 
Cash Reserve Fund was advertised March 16, 1963, as follows: County Sheriff $J500.00, District Court $JOOO.OO, 
Road &.Bridge Dept. $15000.00, Misc General $JOOO.OO, County Attorney $500.00, Justice Court $200.00, Elections 
$1200.00. 

A.motion was made by Orton and carried whereby the following resolution was adopted, to-wit: 
RESOLUTION 

W!;!EREAS, the above budgets have become depleted due to unanticipated costs •. 
IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED that the County Budget Officer and County Treasurer be authorized to transfer the 

above mentioned funds. 

Thereupon the Board adjourned until the following day. 

April J, 1963 The Board resumed it session Salisbury.and Niland present, Orton.absent. 
ABATEMENTS & REBATES as follows were allowed by the Board. 
Abatement - John Bell, Iron Mountain, Wyoming account · .-erroneous assessment. 
Rebate Order No. 1655 Lee R. Thompson, Shirley Basin, Wyo. erroneous assessment. 

$125.68 
. 4.20 

MALT BEVERAGE AND µQUOR UCENSES as follows were issued by the Board, there being no protests.entered. 
Mike Ryan, Lamont Bar, Liquor License No. lOJ, 4-2-6J to 4-2-64 $Joo.co. 
Robert L. Douglas - Willow Hi~l Stage Stop - Malt Beverage License No. 224 4-J-6J to 4-J-64. $100.00 

CARDON COUNTY LIBRARY: The Board reappointed Mrs. A. J. rtosier to the Library Board for a three year term 
commencing July 196J. 

BONDS as follows were approved: Gilbert Blumenthal, Saratoga, Justice of.the.Peace 
Frank W. McDonald, Deputy Sheriff $1500.00. Charles R. Ross, Deputy Sheriff 
E~ H. Breniman, Sinclair, Treasurer Carbon County Fair Board \4-1-63- to 4-1-64) 
There being no further business the meeting was adjourned. 

$1500.00 
1500.00 
2000.00 


