

April 2, 1963

COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING

The Board of County Commissioners met at 10:00 A. M., Salisbury, Niland and Orton present. The minutes of the meetings held March 5th and 6th were read and approved.

MONTHLY REPORTS OF the County Officers were audited and placed on file. The following bills were audited and approved for payment.

Pacific Power & Light Co.	Electric Service for March	\$204.08
Gladys Achenbach	Salary - Dep. Co. Treasurer	132.18
Betty McGinness	Salary - Sec. to Co. Health Nurse	235.12
Charlotte Romick	Salary - Clerk of Dist. Court	425.77
R. G. Engstrom	Salary - County Clerk	429.99
Mary Bradford	Salary - Dep. Co. Clerk	340.00
Iris DeLude	Salary - Dep. Co. Clerk	246.10
Lillian Newell	Salary - Dep. Co. Clerk	258.05
Betty Sheehan	Salary - Dep. Co. Clerk	253.99
Donna Wilk	Salary - Dep. Co. Clerk	231.71
LaVerne Ziler	Salary - Dep. Co. Clerk	284.71
Joel H. Hays	Salary - Co. Treasurer	445.77
Mina Woodhouse	Salary - Dep. Co. Treasurer	324.47
Frances White	Salary - Dep. County Treasurer	269.89
Mary Aydelott	Salary - Dep. Co. Treasurer	254.03
Ruth Hornbeck	Salary - Dep. Co. Treasurer	256.68
R. A. Hakala	Salary - Co. Assessor	446.98
Myrtle McJunkin	Salary - Dep. Co. Assessor	323.48
Ida Johnson	Salary - Dep. Co. Assessor	245.00
C. W. Ogburn	Salary - County Sheriff	471.06
George Aydelott	Salary - Undersheriff	375.36
Patricia Quigley	Salary - Sec. To Co. Sheriff	264.25
Paul Fultz	Salary - Dep. Sheriff	117.56
Byron Knowles	Salary - Dep. Sheriff	72.28
Robert Korkow	Salary - Dep. Sheriff	72.28
Frank McDonald	Dep. Sheriff & Jailor	245.33
Charles Ross	Dep. Sheriff & Jailor	332.72
Roy Sims	Salary - Dep. Sheriff	24.09
Gene E. Cobb	Dep. Sheriff & Jailor	250.90
Irvin A. Bertram	Salary - Dep. Sheriff	44.25
John B. Crow	Salary - Co. Attorney	449.27
S. K. Briggs	Salary - Dep. Co. Attorney	364.60
Virginia Halsell	Salary - Sec. to Co. Attorney	214.68
Donna J. Connor	Salary - County Sup't.	418.99
Christel J. Humphreys	Salary - Dep. Co. Sup't.	294.83
Alice J. Nichols	Salary - Sec. to Co. Agent	215.54
Ruth N. Cables	Salary - Dep. Clerk of Dist. Court	324.47
O. E. Castle	Salary - Justice of the Peace	173.89
Jake Cruz	Salary - Court House Custodian	338.31
Alfredo Gonzales	Salary - Court House Custodian	238.75
George F. Buckendorf	Salary - R & B Labor	321.24
Frank S. Conaway	R & B Labor	321.24
Robert J. Fitzgerald	R & B Labor	341.24
Wilbert Irene	R & B Labor	341.24
D. M. Jackson	R & B Labor	321.24
Robert J. Korkow	R & B Foreman	413.94
James W. Lucas	R & B Labor	291.45
Buster Makinen	R & B Labor	321.24
Joe Mascarenas	R & B Labor	346.95
Daniel L. Schinkel	R & B Labor	383.45
Lauralee Schinkel	R & B Labor	39.19
Frank R. Tatum	R & B Labor	321.24
Fredrick E. Woodward	R & B Labor	287.33
James E. Cashman, M. D.	Salary - Co. Health Officer	168.66
American Photocopy Equip. Co.	Co. Clerk - Supplies	7.98
Photostat Corporation	Co. Clerk - Supplies	57.60
Workman's Printing	Co. Clerk - Supplies	21.05
Addressograph-Multigraph Corp.	Co. Assessor - Supplies	35.30
William T. Hays	Field Dep. - Co. Assessor	451.41
B. G. Michie	Field Dep. - Co. Assessor	246.25
Bruce Nixon	Field Dep. - Co. Assessor	293.62
William J. Verplancke	Field Dep. p Co. Assessor	294.64
Paul R. Wick	Field Dep. - Co. Assessor	138.45
Continental Oil Co.	Co. Sheriff - Car Expense	124.51
R. A. Hakala	Mil. & Exp. Co. Assessor	49.13
Phillips Petroleum Co.	Co. Sheriff - Car Expense	23.15
Sinclair Refining Co.	Sheriff - Car Expense	19.50
Standard Oil Co.	Sheriff - Car Expense	15.13
Texaco, Inc.	Sheriff - Car Expense	57.20

April 2, 1963

George Aydelott	Expense. - Undersheriff	25.89
C. W. Ogburn	Mil & Exp Sheriff	71.03
Norman H. Blake	Mil & Exp - Dep. Sheriff	19.75
Frank McDonald	Mil & Exp - Dep Sheriff	7.36
National Sheriffs' Assoc.	Co. Sheriff - Dues & Supplies	12.50
C. W. Ogburn	Board of Prisoners	330.00
M. C. Rogers	Mil & Exp. - Dep. Sheriff	38.76
Russell Uniform Co.	Supplies - Co. Sheriff	80.88
The Saratoga Sun	Supplies - Co. Sheriff	12.45
Wyo. State Highway Dept.	State Radio - Sheriff	60.00
John V. Crow	Co. Attorney - Supplies	32.40
Imperial Carbon Co.	Co. Attorney - Supplies	6.45
Harris Jewelry	Co. Sup't - Supplies	14.09
Agricultural Ext. Service	Supplies - New Equip.-Co. Agent	195.30
Agricultural Ext. Service	Quarterly Sal. - Co. Agent	405.00
Joan L. Foss	Mil & Exp - HDA	67.49
Dick Hiser	Mil & Exp O- Co. Agent	101.60
Gene Inloes	Mil. - Dep. Co. Agent	129.90
Monfort Feedlots	Ag. Conference	35.00
Stanfields	Co. Agent - Supplies	24.30
Univ. of Wyo. Film Library	4-H Supplies	5.50
Harry S. Cashman	Mil & Exp & Rent - Coroner	67.92
Rammusson-Shriner	Coroner's Mileage	49.80
Bancroft-Whitney Co.	Clerk of Court - Supplies	15.00
West Pub. Co.	Clerk of Court - Supplies	10.00
Continental Oil Co.	R & B Gas & Oil	179.47
Dixon Garage	R & B Gas & Oil	134.40
Kinnaman Supply	R & B Repairs & Parts	153.49
Lloyd's Standard	R & B Gas & Oil	4.25
Minter Mercantile	" & B Gas & Oil	250.48
National Fleet Service	R & B Tires	239.54
Reuter Oil Co.	R & B Gas & Oil	246.00
U. S. Welding & Supply	R & B Repairs & Parts	51.74
Wortham Machiner Co.	R & B Repairs	785.49
Wyo. Automotive Co.	R & B Repairs & Parts	62.08
Carbon Co. Treasurer	Assignment - R & B Dept.	70.90
Frontier Office Equip & Sup.	Repairs to Equip.	29.53
K. W. Keldsen	Court Attorney	50.00
Robert S. Lowe	Court Attorney	50.00
Mildred Jesmer	Rent - Justice of the Peace	20.00
F. B. Cronberg	Rent - Mil of JP	41.00
Kels Nickell	Rent - JP	20.00
Board of Public Utilities	Water Service for March	33.27
Childress Electric	Supplies - CH & Jail	2.30
Consolidated Freightways	Supplies - CH & Jail	2.50
Ferguson Mercantile Co.	Supplies - CH & Jail	4.14
Foster Plumbing & Heat.	Maint. & Repairs - CH & Jail	3.95
H. Larsen, Inc.	Supplies - CH & Jail	51.15
Northern Gas Co.	Gas Service for March	249.48
Rawlins Sanitary Coll. System	Drayage - CM & Jail	10.00
Rudy Electric	Supplies - CH & Jail	30.92
Sanitary Specialties Co.	Repairs & Maint. - CH & Jail	49.50
Wyo. Wholesale Dist. Inc.	Supplies - CH & Jail	4.20
Dorothy Dunham	Mileage - Co. Health Nurse	84.90
L. C. Freeburg	Mileage - Advisory Committee Meeting	8.00
Sandra Rafter	Mileage - Assist. Co. Health Nurse	94.60
Dept. of Public Health	Quarterly Sal. Pub. Health Nurse	632.57
Dinsmore Realty Co.	Bond Premiums	76.50
Deane M. Miller	Bond Premiums	25.50
Pitney - Bowes, Inc.	Various - Supplies & Postal Rental	100.59
Carbon Co. Treas.	Various - Assignments	85.99
The Mills Co.	Various - Supplies	512.66
Mountain States Tele. Co.	Various - Telephone Service for March	439.62
Union Pacific Railroad Co.	Highway Right of Way	5.00
Wyoming Girls' School	Care of Girls for March	79.00
R. G. Engstrom	Mileage. & Expense - Co. Clerk	23.45
Joel H. Hays	Expense - Co. Treas.	8.70
Donna Connor	Mil. & Exp. - Co. Sup't	93.55
Fenimore Chevrolet	R & B Gas & Oil	16.91
Silver Burdett Co.	Supplies - Co. Sup't	2.34
Hammond & Stephens Co.	Supplies - Co. Sup't	49.15
Berges Jewelry	Supplies - Co. Sup't	17.88
Donald S. Lavigne	Supplies - Co. Sheriff	43.38
Times Stationers	Various - Supplies	208.12
Rawlins Newspapers Inc.	Various - Printing & Pub.	115.38
Eddies Plumbing & Heat.	Repairs - CH & Jail	7.40
Troxell Chev. Co.	Repairs & Car Expense	13.43
Bi-Rite Drug Store	Supplies - Co. Sheriff	20.50
Clinical Laboratories	Autopsies - Co. Coroner	200.00
Gilbert Blumenthal	Salary & Rent of JP	112.36

April 2, 1963

Allen W. Mace	Salary - Mil & Exp. Co. Surveyor	536.36
Tad E. Hobbs	Salary - Assist. Co. Surveyor	231.96
Anderson's Sinclair Service	R & B Gas & Oil	90.66
George R. Salisbury, Jr.	Salary - Mill & Exp. Co. Commissioners	179.27
John Niland	Salary - Mil. & Exp. Co. Commissioner	103.87
Pioneer Printing & Stationery	Supplies - Co. Assessor	54.35
Donna Wilk	1½ Days - Election Filing	14.69
The First National Bank	Various - WH Tax for March 1963	2358.74
Wyo. Retirement System	Various - Soc. Sec. for March 1963	733.85
Business Men's Assurance Co.	Group Health Ins. for March 1963	172.11
Ohio Nat'l Life Ins. Co.	Group Life Insurance - March 1963	55.82
Wyo. Workmen's Compensation	Comp. - Peace Officers	34.71
Wyo. Retirement System	Teacher's Retirement	19.20
Frank S. Conaway	Salary - Rent of JP.	112.36
Wyo. Retirement System	Quarterly Soc. Sec.	2220.96
Wyo. Retirement System	Quarterly Teacher's Retirement	79.20

March 30, 1963 SPECIAL SCHOOL DISTRICT 3 ELECTION-INCREASE IN MILL LEVY: The Board of County Commissioners then proceeded to act as a canvassing board for the purpose of canvassing the returns of the Judges and Clerks of the Special School Election held on March 30, 1963, within School District No. 3, in the County of Carbon and State of Wyoming, at which election the Board of Trustees of said school district submitted to the qualified electors of said school district the following question:

"Shall the Board of Trustees of School District No. 3, in the County of Carbon and State of Wyoming, be authorized to make an additional annual levy of 4 mills for current expenses as permitted by Section 3 of Chapter 217, Session Laws of Wyoming, 1961, providing for an increase in allowable tax levies for school districts?"

The Board found from such canvas the following results:

<u>Ft. Steele</u> Ballot Box A	<u>Ft. Steele</u> Ballot Box B
For the special levy-----2	For the special levy-----2
Against the special levy-----3	Against the special levy-----2
<u>Sinclair</u> Ballot Box A	<u>Sinclair</u> Ballot Box B
For the special levy-----30	For the special levy-----46
Against the special levy-----6	Against the special levy-----6
<u>Junior High School Bldg, Rawlins</u> Ballot Box A	<u>Junior High School Bldg, Rawlins</u> Ballot Box B
For the special levy-----107	For the special levy-----368
Against the special levy-----9	Against the special levy-----132

The Chairman then declared that said election had carried in the affirmative in Ballot Box A and had also carried in the affirmative in Ballot Box B in said district; and that as a result of such election, the electors of said district had authorized the Board of Trustees of said district to levy the additional annual tax set forth in said question.

TRANSFER OF FUNDS FROM CASH RESERVE: In compliance with Section 20-811 of the Municipal Budget Act, W.C.S. 1945, as amended in the Session Laws of 1947. A Notice of Hearing on the proposed transfer of funds from the Cash Reserve Fund was advertised March 16, 1963, as follows: County Sheriff \$3500.00, District Court \$3000.00, Road & Bridge Dept. \$15000.00, Misc General \$3000.00, County Attorney \$500.00, Justice Court \$200.00, Elections \$1200.00.

A motion was made by Orton and carried whereby the following resolution was adopted, to-wit:

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the above budgets have become depleted due to unanticipated costs.

IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED that the County Budget Officer and County Treasurer be authorized to transfer the above mentioned funds.

Thereupon the Board adjourned until the following day.

April 3, 1963 The Board resumed its session Salisbury and Niland present, Orton absent.

ABATEMENTS & REBATES as follows were allowed by the Board.

Abatement - John Bell, Iron Mountain, Wyoming account - erroneous assessment.	\$125.68
Rebate Order No. 1655 Lee R. Thompson, Shirley Basin, Wyo. erroneous assessment.	4.20

MALT BEVERAGE AND LIQUOR LICENSES as follows were issued by the Board, there being no protests entered. Mike Ryan, Lamont Bar, Liquor License No. 103, 4-2-63 to 4-2-64 \$300.00.

Robert L. Douglas - Willow Hill Stage Stop - Malt Beverage License No. 224 4-3-63 to 4-3-64. \$100.00

CARBON COUNTY LIBRARY: The Board reappointed Mrs. A. J. Rosier to the Library Board for a three year term commencing July 1963.

BONDS as follows were approved: Gilbert Blumenthal, Saratoga, Justice of the Peace	\$1500.00
Frank W. McDonald, Deputy Sheriff \$1500.00. Charles R. Ross, Deputy Sheriff	1500.00
E. H. Breniman, Sinclair, Treasurer Carbon County Fair Board (4-1-63) to 4-1-64)	2000.00

There being no further business the meeting was adjourned.

ATTEST P. E. Maysome County Clerk

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

By George R. Salisbury Chairman